

No. 98-1856

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

LEILA JEANNE HILL, AUDREY HIMMELMANN,  
AND EVERITT W. SIMPSON, JR.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE STATE OF COLORADO, BILL OWENS,  
GOVERNOR, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Colorado Supreme Court

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

**THOMAS P. MONAGHAN**  
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR**  
**LAW & JUSTICE**  
6375 New Hope Road  
New Hope, KY 40052  
(502) 549-7020

**ROGER W. WESTLUND**  
12000 N. Washington, # 207  
Thornton, CO 80241  
(303) 450-0833

**JAY ALAN SEKULOW**  
*Counsel of Record*  
**JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.**  
**WALTER M. WEBER**  
**JOEL H. THORNTON**  
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR**  
**LAW & JUSTICE**  
1000 Thomas Jefferson St., NW  
Suite 609  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 337-2273

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
Statement of Facts .....	2
Course of Proceedings .....	4
1. <i>The trial court's treatment of the federal questions</i> .....	5
2. <i>The Colorado Court of Appeals' treatment of the federal questions on its initial review</i> .....	6
3. <i>This Court's treatment of the prior petition</i> .....	7
4. <i>The Colorado Court of Appeals' treatment of the federal issues on remand from this Court</i> .....	7
5. <i>The Colorado Supreme Court's treatment of the federal questions</i> .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
COLORADO REVISED STATUTE ' 18-9-122(3) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE .....	12
I. The Operation of C.R.S. ' 18-9-122(3) .....	13
A. The Statute Operates in the Public Way or Sidewalks@.....	14
B. The Statute Restricts Activity Undertaken for the Purpose of Passing a Leaflet or Handbill to, Displaying a Sign to, or Engaging in Oral Protest, Education, or Counseling@.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Statute Forbids Communication Unless Such Other Person Consents@.....	15
D. The Statute Operates Within Aa Radius of One Hundred Feet from any Entrance Door to a Health Care Facility@ .....	15
II. Petitioners= Leafletting, Sign Displays, and Oral Communications Are Constitutionally Protected .....	16
III. The Colorado Public Sidewalks, Streets and Ways Affected by C.R.S. ' 18-9-122(3) are Public Fora for Free Speech .....	18
IV. Section 18-9-122(3) Fails Constitutional Scrutiny .....	18
A. C.R.S. ' 18-9-122(3) is Overbroad.....	22
B. Section 18-9-122(3) Imposes an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint.....	27
1.The Statute Grants Unbridled Discretion to Speech Licensors.....	29
2.Section 18-9-122(3) Lacks the Necessary Procedural Safeguards.....	31
C. C.R.S. ' 18-9-122(3) Unconstitutionally Discriminates Based on Content and Viewpoint of Expression.....	31
1.C.R.S. ' 18-9-122(3) is content-based.....	31
2.Content-based restrictions are presumptively unconstitutional .....	33
3.No conceivable government interest, let alone one that is compelling, justifies Colorado's decision to secure access to health care facilities by suppressing freedom of expression in the traditional public forum .....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
4. Even if securing access to health care facilities constitutes a compelling government interest, C.R.S. ' 18-9-122(3) is not narrowly drawn to serve that interest .....	36
E. C.R.S. ' 18-9-122(3) does not Survive Scrutiny as a Regulation of Time, Place and Manner of Speech.....	37
1. The ban on all unconsented oral protest, counsel and education, on all unconsented sign displays, and on all unconsented leafletting is not reasonable.....	37
2. The ban on freedom of expression is not narrowly tailored .....	39
3. C.R.S. ' 18-9-122(3) does not leave open ample alternative channels of communication .....	43
F. C.R.S. ' 18-9-122(3) Is Unconstitutionally Vague .....	45
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	10, 28
<i>Board of Airport Comm-rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	24, <i>passim</i>
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	17, 19, 34, 36
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women-s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	35
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961) .....	28-29
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	17, 32, 34
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	31
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	44
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	30, 31
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....	20, 24, 49
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	45, 47
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	28, 29
<i>Cornelius v. N.A.A.C.P. Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	9
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 339 (1963) .....	17
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	35, 36
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966) .....	28
<i>Federal Election Comm-n v. National Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	26
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	30, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965) .....	31
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	18, <i>passim</i>
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) ...	12, 31
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> ,	
408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	11, 17, <i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. City of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969).....	12, 17
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	10, 18
<i>Heffron v. ISKCON</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	17
<i>Hill v. City of Lakewood</i> , 911 P.2d 670 (Colo. App. 1995) ..	1
<i>Hill v. City of Lakewood</i> , 949 P.2d 107 (Colo. App. 1997) ..	1
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 519 U.S. 1145 (1997).....	1
<i>Hill v. Thomas</i> , 973 P.2d 1246 (Colo. 1999).....	1
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	12
<i>Hynes v. Mayor of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976) .....	48, 49
<i>ISKCON v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	36
<i>Lambert Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> ,	
508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	24
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	28
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974) .....	25
<i>Linmark Associates v. Township of Willingboro</i> ,	
431 U.S. 85 (1977) .....	44
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 446 (1938).....	10, 17
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center</i> ,	
512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> ,	
514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	10, 16
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> ,	
453 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	44
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> ,	
466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	30, 44, 45
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	11, 49
<i>National Socialist Party v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	30
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971) .....	17, 36
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educator's Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	13
<i>Police Department v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	33, 34
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	12
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	11, 28, 34
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	19, 24, 31
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	44
<i>Secretary of State v. J. H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 847 (1984).....	10, 22, <i>passim</i>
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	30
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	20, 21
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	48, 50
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969) .....	22
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	12
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	19, 24, 39, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	32, 33
<i>U.S. Postal Service v. Greenburgh Civic Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	21
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	17, 36, 39
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 267 (1968).....	35
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman-Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	45, 46
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	7, 8, 19, 28, 40
<b><i>Statutes and Rules</i></b>	
28 U.S.C. ' 1257(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 29.6.....	ii
C.R.S. ' 18-3-202.....	21
C.R.S. ' 18-3-203.....	21
C.R.S. ' 18-3-204.....	21
C.R.S. ' 18-9-106.....	21
C.R.S. ' 18-9-107.....	21
C.R.S. ' 18-9-111.....	21
C.R.S. ' 18-9-114.....	21
C.R.S. ' 18-9-122.....	2
C.R.S. ' 18-9-122(1).....	20
C.R.S. ' 18-9-122(2).....	42
C.R.S. ' 18-9-122(3).....	i, <i>passim</i>
C.R.S. ' 18-9-122(4).....	2, 15
C.R.S. ' 18-13-107.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIESBcont=d**

*Page(s)*

***Other Materials***

Kindley, *The Fit Between the Elements for an Informed Consent Cause of Action and the Scientific Evidence Linking Induced Abortion with Increased Breast Cancer Risk*, 1998 WIS. L. REV. 1595 ..... 47

Loose, *Antiabortion Message Gets Free Ride on Metro System; Ads Linking Procedure, Breast Cancer Disputed*, Washington Post, Jan. 22, 1996 ..... 47

M. Nimmer, *Freedom of Speech* (1984)..... 13
